
Central Bedfordshire 
Council
Priory House
Monks Walk
Chicksands, 
Shefford SG17 5TQ  

please ask for Paula Everitt

direct line 0300 300 4196

date 25 May 2017

NOTICE OF MEETING

SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH & HOUSING OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date & Time
Monday, 5 June 2017 10.00 a.m.

Venue at
Committee Room 1, Watling House, High Street North, 

Dunstable

Richard Carr
Chief Executive

To:    The Chairman and Members of the SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH & HOUSING OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE:

Cllrs P Hollick (Chairman), P Downing (Vice-Chairman), Mrs A Barker, P A Duckett, 
K Ferguson, Mrs S A Goodchild, Mrs D B Gurney, G Perham and A M Turner

[Named Substitutes:

R D Berry, J Chatterley, Ms A M W Graham, R W Johnstone and 
M A G Versallion]

All other Members of the Council - on request

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE WELCOME TO ATTEND THIS 
MEETING

This meeting 
may be filmed.*



*This meeting may be filmed by the Council for live and/or subsequent broadcast 
online at 
http://www.centralbedfordshire.gov.uk/modgov/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=576.

At the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting will 
be filmed by the Council.  The footage will be on the Council’s website for six 
months.  A copy of it will also be retained in accordance with the Council’s data 
retention policy.  The images and sound recording may be used for training 
purposes within the Council.

By entering the Chamber you are deemed to have consented to being filmed by the 
Council, including during any representation you might make, and to the possible 
use of the images and sound recordings made by the Council for webcasting 
and/or training purposes.

Phones and other equipment may also be used to film, audio record, tweet or blog 
from this meeting by an individual Council member or a member of the public.  No 
part of the meeting room is exempt from public filming unless the meeting resolves 
to go into exempt session.  The use of images or recordings arising from this is not 
under the Council’s control.

http://www.centralbedfordshire.gov.uk/modgov/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=576


AGENDA

1.  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence and notification of substitute members.

2.  Members' Interests

To receive from Members any declarations of interest and of any political whip 
in relation to any agenda item.

3.  Chairman's Announcements and Communications

To receive any announcements from the Chairman and any matters of 
communication.

4.  Petitions

To receive petitions from members of the public in accordance with the Public 
Participation Procedure as set out in Annex 2 of Part A4 of the Constitution.

5.  Questions, Statements or Deputations

To receive any questions, statements or deputations from members of the 
public in accordance with the Public Participation Procedure as set out in 
Annex 1 of part A4 of the Constitution.

6.  Call-In

To consider any decision of the Executive referred to this Committee for review  
in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.10 of Part D2.  

7.  Requested Items

To consider any items referred to the Committee at the request of a Member 
under Procedure Rule 3.1 of Part D2 of the Constitution.

8.  Executive Members Update

To receive a brief verbal update from the Executive Members for:-
 Social Care and Housing and
 Health



Part A: External & NHS matters

To review and scrutinise any matters relating to the planning, provision and operation 
of health services in Central Bedfordshire commissioned by the NHS or external 
organisations (such as the Clinical Commissioning Group).

Reports

Item Subject Page Nos.

9 Primary Care Strategy

To consider and comment on the Bedfordshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group’s report that provides an overview 
of the work underway to deliver the Bedfordshire General 
Practice Forward View Plan.

* 7 - 14

10 Musculoskeletal Service Performance

To consider and comment on the Bedfordshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group’s report on the Circle 
Musculoskeletal Service to residents.

* 15 - 26

Part B: Public Health, Social Care & 
Housing matters

To review and scrutinise any matters that fall within the remit of the Council’s Social 
Care, Health and Housing or Public Health Directorates.

Reports

Item Subject Page Nos.

11 Homelessness Reduction

To receive a verbal update on the Homelessness 
Reduction Act 2017.

* 27 - 40

12 Let's Rent - Homelessness Prevention Offer

To consider and comment on the draft Let’s Rent 
Homelessness Prevention Offer as a key policy to help the 
Council prevent homelessness and provide 
recommendations to the Executive.

* 41 - 62

13 Peer Review on Reablement and Rehabilitation Update

To consider the findings of the Joint Local Government 
Association Peer Review into Reablement and 
Rehabilitation, in October 2016 across Central 
Bedfordshire and Bedford Borough Councils.

* 63 - 102

14 Work Programme & Executive Forward Plan 2017-18 * 103 - 108



The report provides Members with details of the currently 
drafted Committee work programme and he latest 
Executive Forward Plan.

15 Minutes

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting 
of the special Social Care Health and Housing Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee held on 15 May 2017 and to note 
actions taken since that meeting. 

* to follow



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1

Central Bedfordshire Council

SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH & HOUSING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE

5 June 2017

Primary Care Strategy for Bedfordshire

Report of: Clare Steward, Director of Strategy & Transformation, Bedfordshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group (BCCG) 

Advising Officers: Nikki Barnes, Head of Primary Care Modernisation, BCCG

This report relates to a non-Key Decision

Purpose of this report

1. To provide Members of the Committee with an overview of the work underway to deliver the 
Bedfordshire General Practice Forward View Plan, which has superseded and incorporated the 
Bedfordshire Primary Care Strategy. 

2. To provide an update to Members of the Committee about key developments within primary 
care services in Central Bedfordshire.  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS
The Committee is asked to:

1. Consider the work underway and planned to improve the sustainability of primary care 
services in Central Bedfordshire, to ensure high quality services are maintained for local people. 

Page 7
Agenda Item 9



2

Executive Summary

This paper sets out the considerable amount of work that is being undertaken to support primary 
care development and transformation within Central Bedfordshire, and to thereby achieve national 
requirements around delivery of the General Practice Forward View at a local level. 

There are significant primary care sustainability issues within Central Bedfordshire (as there are 
across many areas of the country), and targeted support is being provided to vulnerable practices. 
Alongside this, practices are being supported to develop longer-term and more integrated primary 
care solutions at locality level. Significant work is underway to ensure that these new models of 
service delivery are underpinned by a robust workforce and the necessary infrastructure in terms 
of estates and IM&T (Information Management & Technology).  

Implementing the integrated model of primary care set out in this report and the local General 
Practice Forward View Plan will require close working and aligned implementation plans with 
Central Bedfordshire Council. Work has commenced on developing a Joint Integrated Health and 
Social Care Strategy between the two organisations, to help achieve this. 

Page 8
Agenda Item 9



3

Primary Care Development Report – 5th June 2017

1. Introduction

The General Practice Forward View (GPFV) was published in April 2016, setting out a national 
strategy for modernising and improving the sustainability of primary care. CCGs were required 
to submit plans to NHS England in two stages in December 2016 and February 2017
[...]
ty GP practices, to help improve GP resilience and quality of care for the future.
3 Bedfordshire CCG, Luton CCG and Milton Keynes CCG
4 From the national Estates, Technology and Transformation Fund (ETTF)

Page 12
Agenda Item 9



7

4 Next Steps

Over the forthcoming months, the work of the primary care team within BCCG will continue to 
ensure optimal delivery of the General Practice Forward View Plan. However, many of the 
ambitions within the plan can only be achieved through close working and joint planning with 
other partners, including Central Bedfordshire Council, and our community and mental health 
providers. Work has therefore commenced on developing a joint Integrated Health and Care 
Out of Hospital Strategy between the CCG and the Council to ensure that we have an aligned 
vision and delivery plans. 

Key priorities for the forthcoming period will include:

 Supporting clusters of GP practices to access transformation funding to pump prime new 
ways of working across practices

 Developing the joint Integrated Health and Care Out of Hospital Strategy in partnership with 
Central Bedfordshire Council, including a clear implementation plan for establishing the 
Primary Care Home model within each locality

 Continuing the planning for the integrated hubs in Dunstable and Biggleswade, and applying 
for national capital funding to support these 

 Continuing to implement a local Frailty Pathway, aligned to both the L&D Hospital and 
Bedford Hospital

 Implementing A&E Streaming at Bedford Hospital
 Completing the options appraisal around the best configuration of general practice services 

within Cranfield, Marston and Wootton, and considering the timing and approach for 
implementing the recommendations

 Completing the options appraisal around online consultations, procuring the appropriate 
technology and commencing implementation within practices in a phased manner

 Continuing to support practices through a multitude of workforce development initiatives. 
 Starting the detailed planning towards implementing “extended access” from March 2019 

(i.e. urgent and routine GP appointments being available to all patients in the evening and on 
the weekend). 

5 Recommendations to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are asked to: 

1. Consider the local plan for delivering the General Practice Forward View priorities within 
Central Bedfordshire

2. Consider how BCCG is supporting the development of local primary care services to help 
establish more sustainable and improved business and delivery models for the future. 

Page 13
Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Central Bedfordshire SCHH OSC 05 June 2017 
Circle MSK paper  
 

Subject Circle MSK: Prime Contractor Model 

Date Thursday 4th May 2017 

Author 

Tara Dear, Head of Planned Care 
Commissioning 
Maria Laffan, Head of Clinical 
Effectiveness 
Tom Shyu, Senior Acute Contract 
Manager 

Lead Director 
Donna Derby, Director of 
Commissioning & Performance 

 

Executive Summary 
 
Following a competitive procurement process, Bedfordshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG) commissioned Circle Health Limited to provide an Integrated Musculoskeletal 
(MSK) Service for Bedfordshire patients, referred to as Circle MSK from hereon. The 
service commenced on 1st April 2014 on a pioneering Prime Contractor Model for a 
period of five years. 
 
The purpose of the paper is to provide background and context to the Circle MSK contract 
model, including the service and quality improvements, lessons learned, areas for further 
improvement and value for money. 
 
Based on total MSK Programme Budget cost at the start of the contract and assuming a 
conservative annual growth rate of 5%, the forecast financial benefit to the CCG is £4m at 
year 5, compared to the current and forecast cost of Circle MSK contract. 
 
In conclusion, the Circle MSK service and the Prime Contractor Model has provided 
posit
[...]
shire Council    www.centralbedfordshire.gov.uk 

Likely Cost Impacts 

Current Options team cost £0.26M 

2016/17 TA net cost £0.6M 

 

Minimum doubling to front line 
Officers – cost £0.175M 

Cost of challenge (Legal, processing) 
circa £0.05M 

Increasing cost of TA ?? 

 

Implementation funding circa £0.06M 

Flexible grant funding £0.12M P
age 37

A
genda Item

 11



Central Bedfordshire Council    www.centralbedfordshire.gov.uk 

CBC response - Homelessness Reduction 
Implementation Plan 

 
• Member and corporate understanding of impacts 

• Partner, stakeholder, agency understanding 

• Improving quality and effectiveness of Prevention – cultural 
change, approach, resource shift 

• Improving provision of service to single people 

• Continuing increase in temporary accommodation 

• Review best practice - “Trailblazer” authorities, Practitioner 
Support (CLG), neighbouring authorities 

• Protocols with statutory authorities (Police, Health, Mental 
Health, Prisons, 

 

 

P
age 38

A
genda Item

 11



Central Bedfordshire Council    www.centralbedfordshire.gov.uk 

CBC response - Homelessness Reduction 
Implementation Plan (2) 

• Review Case Management processes and systems – new IT 
system essential, Personal Housing Plans, establish clear 
pathways 

• Review and amend Allocations Scheme – “reasonable 
preference” applicants 

• Amend Homelessness Strategy Action Plan (Executive August 
2017) 

• Housing Service Structure to provide a “one service” response 
– Solutions, Independent Living, Intensive Property 
Management 

• All requires a programme management approach P
age 39

A
genda Item

 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 21
$Shkywotn.Docx

Central Bedfordshire Council

SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Monday, 5 June 2017

Let's Rent - Homelessness Prevention Offer

Report of: Cllr Carole Hegley, Executive Member for Social Care and Housing
(carole.hegley@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk) 

Respon
[...]
) was 
that the strategy will ensure that more residents are prevented from becoming 
homeless and those that do become homeless will receive more person-centred 
support to relieve their homelessness and retain their independence. The Let’s 
Rent Offer supports this principle of preventing homelessness.

36.There are no additional implications arising from this report. The prevention of 
homelessness will be beneficial to all households but particularly those more 
vulnerable households, often at a point of crisis in their lives.

Page 45
Agenda Item 12



Conclusion and next Steps

37.The draft Let’s Rent – Homelessness Prevention Offer captures the learning and 
experience of the last three years to bring together a package of assistance and 
support to help the Council prevent homelessness, which itself will become a 
statutory duty by April 2018. The strong local private rental market has prompted 
Officers to consider new forms of assistance, in particular those that provide a 
greater level of security and re-assurance to landlords who are increasingly 
reluctant to rent to households on low incomes.

38.Subject to any recommendations Members may wish to make to Executive, the 
intention is the present the draft Offer for approval in August 2017.

Appendices
Draft Let’s Rent – Homelessness Prevention Offer

None 

Appendix A: Draft Let’s Rent – Homelessness prevention Offer

Background Papers

The following background papers, not previously available to the public, were taken 
into account and are available upon request: 

(i) Consultation & Engagement results – report not yet completed (18th May 
2017)

Report author(s): 
Nick Costin, Head of Service, nick.costin@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk 

Page 46
Agenda Item 12

mailto:nick.costin@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk


Appendix A
 

Let’s Rent Offer

Version Control

Directorate Social Care Health and Housing
Service Adult Social Care 
Author  Joanne Bellamy, Policy and Performance Officer
Approved by Version v.1.6
[...]
as decent homes standards 
(HHSRS) and eviction.

Housing 
Solutions

Tenancy management: There is the potential to develop a tenancy 
management service using the expertise and 
resources within the Housing Management 
service or through an in-house lettings agency, 
when one is developed as planned. This is a 
future development that will be provided as an 
additional incentive to landlords when developed 
and approved.

CBC Housing 
Management 
or lettings 
agency – (to 
be 
confirmed)

Page 61
Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank



Central Bedfordshire Council

SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

Monday 5 June 2017

Joint LGA Peer Review: Reablement and Rehabilitation
Report of:

Councillor Carole Hegley, Executive Member for Social Care and Housing 
(Carole.Hegley@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk)  

Advising Officers: Julie Ogley, Director of Social Care, Health and Housing 
(Julie.Ogley@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk)  

Stuart Mitchelmore, Associate Director of Integrated Operations
Central Bedfordshire Council and Essex Partnership University Trust 
(Stuart.Mitchelmore@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk)

Purpose of this report:  

1. The report allows Members to note the findings of the LGA Peer 
Review on Reablement and Rehabilitation services in Central 
Bedfordshire.

2. The attached report, which was tabled at the Health and Wellbeing 
Board on 29th March 2017, presents a summary of the findings and 
recommendations of the Review. (Appendix 1).  A copy of the full 
report is attached as Appendix 2.

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Committee is asked to:

1. Note the findings and recommendations of the LGA Peer Review.

2. Note the steps being taken to implement the recommendations.

Council Priorities

The Report aligns with the following Council priorities:

 Promote health and well-being and protect the vulnerable

Page 63
Agenda Item 13

mailto:Carole.Hegley@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk
mailto:Julie.Ogley@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk
ma
[...]
:
 The current ‘as-is’ state of the service across the organisations with a 

focus on offering a good, accessible, consistent experience for the 
customer regardless of their entry-point

 It also sought  to understand where the service could  better streamlined 
or avoid duplication

5. The benchmark for this Peer challenge was the amended Commissioning for 
Better Outcomes Standards for Reablement and Rehabilitation created by 
Suffolk County Council.

6. The scoping meeting for the Peer Challenge  included representatives from 
both Bedfordshire Clinical Commissioning Group (BCCG) and the provider 
organisation South Essex Partnership Trust (SEPT) who, along with the two 
Councils completed self-assessments or this review.

7. Central Bedfordshire’s Self Assessment concluded that:
 CBC provides a good service to customers
 CBC listens to what customers want and has worked hard to improve 

processes
 It sometimes takes too long to arrange Domiciliary Care, but staff are 

working on fixing this through a new provider framework
 All staff are well trained and feed back ideas through regular meetings
 CBC could work more closely with Health colleagues but this is difficult 

while our customer records systems are so different and there are 
different points of access.

 Work has been undertaken to implement the recommendations from a 
review of the Council’s Reablement Service in August 2014. The Peer 

Page 66
Agenda Item 13



Review team was asked to consider how the changes had been 
embedded.

8. The review team met with elected Members, staff and managers from Central 
Bedfordshire council, Bedford Borough council, Bedfordshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group, South Essex Partnership Trust and two General 
Practitioners.  

9. Healthwatch Central Bedfordshire conducted a telephone survey of 131 
customers and carers from details provided by Central Bedfordshire Council, 
Bedford Borough Council and SEPT, from which they obtained 89 answers. 
See Appendix 1

10
[...]
ems that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) has proactively 
requested to receive.

6. The Committee is requested to consider the work programme and the 
indicated outcomes at appendix 1 and to amend or add to it as 
necessary.  

Overview and Scrutiny Task Forces

7. In addition to consideration of the work programme, Members may also 
wish to consider how each item will be reviewed, i.e. by the Committee 
itself (over one or a number of Committee meetings) or by establishing 
a Member Task Force to review an item in greater depth and report 
back its findings.

Executive Forward Plan 

8. Listed below are those items relating specifically to this Committee’s 
terms of reference contained in the latest version of the Executive 
Forward Plan that are not presently included in the Committee’s work 
programme. The full Executive Forward Plan can be viewed on the 
Council’s website at the link at the end of this report:-

Item Indicative Exec 
Meeting date

The Integration of Health and Social Care in Central 
Bedfordshire (Recommendations of Overview and 
Scrutiny Enquiry)

20 June 2017

Shared Lives Scheme Management Service for Adults 
with Learning Disabilities

20 June 2017

Award of Contract - Development of Biggleswade South 
Gypsy and Traveller Site

20 June 2017

Implementation of the new Homecare Service, Extra 
Care and Children’s Care Support Services Contract 

20 June 2017

Homelessness Reduction 01 August  2017
Lets Rent - Homelessness Prevention Offer 01 August 2017
Central Bedfordshire Empty Homes Strategy 10 October 2017
Non Key Decisions Indicative Exec 

Meeting date
Provisional Revenue Outturn Report 2016/17 (subject to 
audit)

20 June 2017

Provisional Capital Outturn Report 2016/17 (subject to 
audit)

20 June 2017

Provisional Housing Revenue Account Outturn Report 20 June 2017

Page 104
Agenda Item 14



2016/17 (subject to audit)
Budget Strategy and Medium Term Financial Plan 
(including the Capital Programme and Housing Revenue 
Accou
[...]
GA Peer Review Reablement and Rehabilitation
	Appendix 2 Joint LGA Peer Review Reablement and Rehabilitation

	14 Work Programme & Executive Forward Plan 2017-18
	Appendix 1 SCHH OSC OSC Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting

CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL
At a meeting of the SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH & HOUSING OVERVIEW &
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in Committee Room 1, Watling House, High Street
North, Dunstable on Monday, 5 June 2017.
PRESENT
Cllr P Hollick (Chairman)
Cllr P Downing (Vice-Chairman)
Cllrs Mrs A Barker
K Ferguson
Mrs S A Goodchild

Cllrs

Apologies for Absence:

Cllrs P A Duckett
Mrs D B Gurney

Members in Attendance:

Cllrs E Ghent
Cllr Mrs C Hegley
B J Spurr
Mrs T Stock

G Perham
A M Turner

Deputy Executive Member for
Adult Social Care
Executive Member for Social
Care and Housing
Executive Member for Health
Deputy Executive Member for
Health

Officers in Attendance:

Mr N Costin
Mrs P Everitt
Mr T Keaveney
Mrs J Ogley

Head of Housing Service
Scrutiny Policy Adviser
Assistant Director Housing Services
Director of Social Care, Health and
Housing

Others in Attendance

Mrs N Barnes
Ms D Derby
Mr T Medwell

Head of Primary Care Modernisation
Director of Commissioning
Head of Primary Care Commissioning,
NHS Bedfordshire
Interim Chairman Central
Bedfordshire Healthwatch
Director of Strategy and
Transformation (Interim)

Mr D Simpson
Ms Steward

SCHH/17/1.

Members' Interests
None.

SCHH/17/2.

Chairman's Announcements and Communications
The Chairman advised the closure of the Chiltern Practice in Dunstable had
been completed and patients had been allocated a new surgery.

SCHHPage 2

05.06.17

The Bedfordshire Clinical Commissioning Group had appointed a new
Accountable Officer, Sarah Thompson, who would be invited to a future
meeting of the Committee.
The Chairman also advised of his attendance at the Centre for Public Scrutiny
Health Masterclass event that had provided helpful guidance on the scrutiny of
STPs and other health related areas.
A campaign by NHS England to promote the use of pharmacies and the
purchase of over the counter drugs was brought to the Committee’s attention.
Details would be circulated to Members who requested help to spread the
word. The Interim Chairman of Healthwatch advised that Healthwatch had
promoted this campaign and was working closely with GPs to help educate the
public.
SCHH/17/3.

Petitions
None.

SCHH/17/4.

Questions, Statements or Deputations
None.

SCHH/17/5.

Call-In
None.

SCHH/17/6.

Requested Items
None.

SCHH/17/7.

Executive Members Update
The Executive Members for Social Care and Housing and Health had no
announcements on this occasion.

SCHH/17/8.

Primary Care Strategy Update
The Director of Strategy and Transformation, Bedfordshire Clinical
Commissioning Group (BCCG) introduced the Primary Care Strategy update
that detailed the work underway to deliver the Bedfordshire General Practice
Forward View Plan that had superseded and now incorporated the
Bedfordshire Primary Care Strategy. NHS England had received the Forward
View submission that would see Primary Care working together with other
services to achieve its goals.
Challenges faced by local healthcare services remain and focus on: Workforce and Estates related issues
 Financial challenges
 Delivery of new models of working to ensure the most vulnerable of patients
with complex needs receive joined up care and to prevent unnecessary
admission to hospital.

SCHHPage 3

05.06.17

The Director outlined the key areas of priority to deliver change that included
the reduction in paperwork completed by GPs and the collaboration of
neighbouring surgeries to provide services together and at scale. The CCG
had provided funding to support clusters of GP surgeries to support them in the
transition period and plans for integrated hubs in Dunstable and Biggleswade
and ultimately across the whole of Central Bedfordshire.
Members of the Committee noted the vision and delivery plans and raised the
following concerns: Capacity issues in West Mid Bedfordshire that had resulted in residents
unable to join their preferred practice. In response the Director advised the
pressures on the workforce in primary care were well documented and the
proposals outlined in the Plan would help to overcome this issue and future
delivery of primary care services.
 Concerns that a strain on Mental Health services was an issue and to some
extent was a hidden problem. Donna Derby, Director of Commissioning
and Performance acknowledged that support for patients that received
Mental Health services was required and the CCG was involved in the
development of the Sustainability and Transformation Plan to ensure
support from the service provider, multi-disciplinary teams and the third
sector operated together to provide services.
 That new housing development of 100 houses or less was not commented
on by NHS England and the information was not passed on to the Primary
Care providers. The Director advised the BCCG would be taking on this
role from NHS England and had recruited an Estates officer to engage with
Council planning teams.
 How the BCCG intended to reduce the 30% GP vacancy rate? In response
the Director advised on a number of initiatives to attract GPs to the area
and for social prescribing to become a common place occurrence in the
recovery of patients. Again the STP would focus on workforce and social
prescribing as a key focus.
RECOMMENDED the Committee
1. Applauded the work underway in Bedfordshire General Practice
Forward View Plan, seek to ensure high quality services and
implementation of social prescribing.
2. That Mental Health issues be a necessary part of a high quality
primary care service.
3. Noted the planning application development programme would be
considered by the Health and Wellbeing Board.
SCHH/17/9.

Musculoskeletal Service Performance
The Director of Commissioning and Performance, Bedfordshire Clinical
Commissioning Group introduced a report that contained details of the
Integrated Musculoskeletal Service (MSK) commissioned to Circle in April 2014
for a period of five years. The Director was pleased to report the contract had
provided positive benefits to Bedfordshire residents that included:Improved outcomes in quality and clinical effectiveness for residents in service
delivery, financial savings of £600k to date and a forecast of £4m by the end of

SCHHPage 4

05.06.17

the contract. The CCG had received excellent feedback from residents through
the friends and family test.
In response Members of the Committee were delighted with the success of the
contract to date and wished to pass on its thanks to Circle for an excellent
service.
RECOMMENDED the committee welcomed the Musculoskeletal Service
Performance report that demonstrated a good service to Central
Bedfordshire residents.
SCHH/17/10. Homelessness Reduction
The Head of Housing Solutions delivered a presentation that outlined the main
changes required by the Homelessness Reduction Act and detailed the CBC
homelessness offer. Members were advised of the new requirements on the
service that would necessitate a change to the Housing Allocations Policy.
Changes included: a duty to prevent homelessness.
 a duty to refer cases of homelessness by statutory agencies including
police and hospitals and
 a duty to produce personal housing plans and to cooperate in all cases.
The Housing Solutions Locality Manager advised that a team of officers would
raise awareness of the cultural change expected from the impending Act with
colleagues and partners. It was expected that the numbers of housing staff
would be increased in order to deal with case management documentation.
Members welcomed the benchmarking work undertaken that provided
evidence the service had started to implement correct service pathways.
In light of the presentation, Members raised the following comments: whether the proposed case management IT software would be compatible
with third party systems. In response the Director of Social Care Health and
Housing advised this was an ambition, but it was a huge challenge for the
service.
 Supported the newly commissioned sub regional service multi area
approach to homelessness and the need for additional officers to support
the service.
 That a meeting be arranged with Housing Officers for Members to learn
more about the new Act.
RECOMMENDED the Committee
1. Recognises the challenges and welcomes the processes being put in
place to relieve homelessness.
2. Asks that in 12-15 months there is a report back to the Committee on
the homelessness implementation plan as to how successful it has
been in reducing homelessness.
3. Would like to see the amended Allocations Policy.

SCHHPage 5

05.06.17

SCHH/17/11. Let's Rent - Homelessness Prevention Offer
The Head of Housing Solutions introduced a report that outlined the Let’s Rent
Homelessness Prevention Offer to prevent homelessness.
The draft Let’s Rent Policy outlined how the Council will help prevent
homelessness, soon to become a statutory duty in April 2018. The current
position of the private rented market in Central Bedfordshire has meant that
officers have had to consider new forms of assistance.
The Council is required to provide clarity on its position and approach to
support those at risk of homelessness that include secure tenancies with
private landlords – some of whom are reluctant to rent to low income families.
In response Members raised some concerns that included: How officers would deal with those residents made homeless and unable to
pay rent to the landlord. In response the Head of Service advised the
Council would continue to provide help and support to vulnerable residents,
including help to get into training and work.
 Tenants would receive training on the Let’s Rent service and their part in
their tenancy arrangement.
RECOMMENDED the Committee
1. Welcomes the further steps to be taken to prevent homelessness
through its Let’s Rent Offer and when the operational action plan is
developed to present it to the Committee.
2. Sees in 12 months a report to show that the use of temporary
accommodation has been reduced along with the financial savings
made.
SCHH/17/12. LGA Peer Review on Reablement and Rehabilitation Update
The Director of Social Care Health and Housing introduced a report on the
Joint Peer Review on Reablement and Rehabilitation across Central
Bedfordshire and Bedford. The review had included health and social care
services with the agreement of SEPT and the Bedfordshire Clinical
Commissioning Group (BCCG).
The focus of the review sought to understand where services could be
streamlined to avoid duplication and to ensure residents received a good,
accessible, consistent experience regardless of their entry-point. Plans to
integrate some services would be considered at the Transformation Board for
Bedfordshire and the Assistant Director Adult Social Care had been appointed
to oversee services provided to Adults by the Council and SEPT. An action
plan was in development and would form part of the Better Care Fund Plan
2017/19.
Central Bedfordshire Healthwatch were thanked for the survey work carried out
to support the review.

SCHHPage 6

05.06.17

Members welcomed the proposal to hold a workshop to guide Members on
progress.
RECOMMENDED the Committee
1. Welcomes the constructive Peer Group Report.
2. Notes the ways in which the partnership will work together in the
future by refreshing their relationship.
3. Looks forward to an action plan to take account of the areas for
consideration.
A Member workshop be arranged to advise Members on Reablement and
Rehabilitation developments.
SCHH/17/13. Work Programme & Executive Forward Plan 2017-18
The Committee considered the current work programme and agreed to include
the following items:1. A six month review of the Homecare service, Extra Care and Children’s
Care Services contract to be considered by Executive be added to the work
programme six months after the commencement of the contract on 1st
October 2017.
2. Suggests there is a broader sense of what is emerging for the Central
Bedfordshire care/extra care services as opposed to a ‘one by one’
approach when we close a care home and transfer clients to new premises.
3. Suggests a broader approach as to how the Committee scrutinises the
demand and supply of mixed homes for the future.
AGREED the work programme as set out in Appendix A subject to the
addition of items 1-3 highlighted above.
SCHH/17/14. Minutes
Deferred.
(Note:

The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and concluded at 1.25 p.m.)

Chairman…………………………………..
Dated…………………………………..

